BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, AUGUST 28, 2025, 5:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

40 W MAIN ST, NEWARK, OH 43055

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

AGENDA
PUBLIC HEARING

Scott Hartley

Trailhead Vista

330, 360, 430 Thornwood Dr
Apartment Complex

125.2

Faith Lewis

Licking County Coalition for Housing
346 N 40" St

Medical Office

7.1.5

Engletield Oil Co

Cherry Valley Family Life Center
2205 Cherry Valley Rd (2249)
Fuel Station w/convenience store
135.7

Jeremy Overbey
LDR Real Estate
843 Fairbanks Ave
Lot Split

6.12

Brandon Coblentz
BVC Homes LLC
0 Bolen CT

Lot Split

6.12



Applicant: Luke Baus

Owner: AO Party House Rental LLLC
Location: 495 Wehrle Ave
Project: Building Addition

Reference: 46.8

Applicant: ‘Irey Read

Owner: Trey Read

Location: 207 Buckingham St
Project: Single Family Dwelling
Reference: 16.8

Applicant: Jim Hollman

Owner: Newark Rental LL.C
Location: 407 W Church St
Project: Apartment Conversion

Reference: 7.1.3

THE NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING WILL BE
HELD ON THURSDAY SEPTEMBER 25, 2025, 5:30 P.M. THE DEADLINE FOR
AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTAL IS SEPTEMBER 2 2025, 4:30PM.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CAST NN 1296
Date of Review: 8/11/25

Address of Project: 330, 360, 430 Thornwood Dr Current Zoning: MFH

Project Description: Apartment Complex

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- Yes

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?------------=--—- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

08-16 125 125.2

Requirement: In the MFH district the required number of parking spaces for 252 units is
693.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install 379 Parking Spaces

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval




Zoning File #__

Glo Enginooring Dept. City of Newark Date Recened
’ 40 West Wain St.22 . Board of Zoning Appeals Recelved by _
(740) 670-7727 Applic ation Receipt #
(740)349-5911 Fax
Rev 813
Name: Trajlhead Vista Il LLC Telephone: 404-995-4446
Address: 2964 Peachtree Road Suite 585 Atlanta GA 30305 E-mail: sh@vistarp.com
|
Name: Scott Hartley Telephone: 404-995-4446
Address: 2964 Peachtree Road Suite 585 Atlanta GA 30305 E-mail: sh@vistarp.com

Address of Parcel: Auditor’s Parcel Number:

NEC of Thornwood Drive & W Main Street 54-216654-00.001; 054-216624; 054-216702
On the @North OSouth @East OWest side of the street, between the following intersections:

W Main Street and Thornwood Drive
Subdivision Name: Lot Number:
Zoning Classification: MFH Proposed Use: MFH
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown
(Specify Use):

This Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection O Alteration O Maintenance O Conversion O Conditional Use &
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

See Addendum Attached
This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

See Addendum Attached

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

See Addendum Attached

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? ANo OYes When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

Article 125.2

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of 2









Addendum

In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

Current use is vacant land; Property was recently rezoned to MFH to accommodate
multifamily as permitted use.

The project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

The Project includes 252 multifamily units (comprised of 126 one-bedroom units and 126
two-bedroom units) and 379 parking spaces (Parking Ratio: 1.50 spaces/unit); City of
Newark Code requires the Project to include 693 parking spaces (2 spaces per one-
bedroom unit; 2.5 spaces per two-bedroom unit).

Please outline the circumstances which you feel would warrant a variance to the
requirements of the Zoning Code:

Typical market-driven parking ratios for multifamily developments across the US require 1.5
spaces/unit for suburban developments (less for urban developments). In recognition of
this fact, the City of Columbus requires 1.5 spaces/unit (see Section 150.8.1 "Variance -
Conditions Prevailing" of Newark Zoning Code). A more precise parking standard for
suburban multifamily development is 1 space per bedroom. The Applicant's proposal
meets both criteria. Additionally, due to the topography of the Site (there is over 70 of
elevation change), there are portions of the property that are not conducive for
development or parking (see Section 150.8.2 "Variance - Literal Enforcement Would Create
Undue Hardship" of the Newark Zoning Code). Additionally, Trailhead Vista Phase | received
the same parking variance requested herein on January 25", 2024,

Note Trailhead Vista Phase |l will include Parcel IDs 054-216624-00.000 and 054-216702-
00.000.



RBOARD OF ZZONING APPEALS
SHEET

PROJECT REVIEW

BZA CASE NO. 25-27

Date of Review: 8/11/25

Address of Project: 346 N 40™ St Current Zor*~~: MFR
Project Description: Medical Office - Non Conforming Use

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?----------------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 7 7.1.5

Requirement: No building, structure or premises where a non-conforming use has been
discontinued for a period of 24 consecutive months or more shall be
allowed a non-conforming use without approval by the Board.

Proposal: The unit at 346 was built with the intentions of being a medical office, the
property has since be rezoned, and the unit has sat vacant for a period longer than
24 consecutive months. The applicant seeks the boards permission to resume the

non-conforming use.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval







ST j

Zoning File # BZA Application #

Required Documents and Appeal Process Overview

O Call the Newark City Engineering Department to schedule an Engineering Review.
Newark City Engineering Department, 40 West Main Street (2nd Floor) (740)670-7727
Note: A Zoning Reviewer signature is required. See Office Use Section below.

O Obtain a Real Estate Tax Map, and Auditor’s Parcel Numbers

(Obtain from: Licking County Engineers Office, 20 South 2" Street(3' Floor) (740)670-5280 or www.lcounty.com)
Note: Submit 1 paper copy or 1 digital copy*

[OTax Map must show properties within 200ft radius of the parcel
O Obtain a Project Site Plan
Note: Submit 1 paper copies and 1 digital copy*
Site plans must meet the following requirements:
(1 Plan is drawn to scale [ Shows the location of existing and proposed structures
(O Shows property and setback lines O Shows dimensions of structures and any other proposed improvements
d Plans must show all parking, landscaping and signage requirements
O Obtain Building Elevations
Note: Submit 1 paper copies and 1 digital copy*
[ Elevation drawings show front, side and rear elevation measurements
U Show the property as if the proposed project were already completed [1 All major exterior finish materials are identified
O Obtain Other Exhibits
Note: Submit 1 paper copies and’ 1 digital copy*
Include photos, information or data which the applicant deems necessary for proper consideration of the
application. (See Newark Zoning Ordinance 08-33, Article 150.)
O Submit Original Board of Zoning Appeals Application and attachments given above
Newark City Engineering Department, 40 West Main Street (2nd Floor) (740)670-7727
Note: Submit 1 paper copy and 1 digital copy*
O All questions are answered completely or N/A is noted [0 Notarized Owner signature is present
(O Owner authorization statement is present if using a Representative
Upon receipt of this Application and the required documents listed above, you will be notified of the date and time of
the Hearing at which a representative must attend.
O Pay the Appropriate Application Fee: Residential $75 Commercial or Multi-Family $200
Newark City Engineering Department, 40 West Main Street (2nd Floor) (740)670-7727
(O Check is made payable to the “City of Newark” [0 If the application is for an Off-Premise Variable
Message Sign, the fee is $150. Sec 150.4.1.(4%5)

O Attend the Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting

Newark City Council Chambers, 40 West Main Street (1st Floor) g,
Note: Meetings are held the fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30pm. Be prepared to answer Members’ questions.  (a® W&s” NOT,4 N ’ .
O A Decision Letter will be mailed to you after the meeting N ‘_’,\0 %, [,
| *Digital files should be submitted in PDF, TIF, or JPG format - on disk, or email to zoninspector@newarkohio;ﬁe;g\* : 0
z A S
3 1 ”, 3 é\’ :‘
(Owner/Applicant Signature) ., @4,;' LS 13{ :o"‘
Refare me a Nntary Puhlic in and fop _ COthy in the State Of_ 5 Personally /I'ﬁICE, I.?f‘? “‘

who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the

1 Lessee (circle one) of the parcel of land with reference to which the within -~ -' *s made; and
that the ctatement of farte rontained herein above is true 7%~ - = = 4o Lo fhn e thig day of
. L . Notary Signature:__

Do not write below this line- For Office Use Only
Status: Date: Zoning Reviewer: Date Notified:
O Incomplete

‘orward to BZA

0 Hold Reason:

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 2 of 2






RBOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW
SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-28

Date of Review: 8/11/25

Address of Project: 2249 Cherry Valley Rd Current Zoning: CSI (proposed GB)

Project Description: Fuel Station w/convenience store

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- Yes

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?------------em-- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 135 135.7A2b

Requirement: Freestanding Signs: Each lot adjoining a public street is permitted to have
one on-premises freestanding sign per lot A rear lot may have one on-
premises freestanding sign

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install one freestanding sign and one monument sign
Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
08-16 135 135.8C1b

Requirement: Upon a successful zoning change to GB; the maximum allowed sign face area for
a freestanding sign is 64 Sq. ft

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install a freestanding sign with a sign face area of 90
sq. ft.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval




Zoning Application # BZA Appeal # .
CITY OF NEWARK
ENGINEERING & ZONING c/o Engineering Department

40 West Main Street ] Newark, Ohio 43055 i Tel 740.670.7727 I Fax 740.349.5911 I www.newarkohio.net

Res 2010

Name: Cherry Valley Family Life Center Telephone:
Address: 2249 Cherry Valley Road, Newark, Ohio, 43055 | E-mail:

Name: Englefield Oil Co. Telephone: See attached
Address: 1935 James Parkway, Heath, Ohio, 43056 E-mail:

Name: N/A Telephone:

Address: E-mail:

Address of Parcel: (Number & Street, City, State, Zip) Auditor’s Parcel #: -
2249 Cherry Valley Road, Newark, Ohio, 43055 056-042864-00.001
On the @North [JSouth DEast OWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
and
Subdivision Name: Lot Number: o
Zoning Classification: csl Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown
(Specify Use):

Notes: (Optional) Thg proposed use is to develop the site as a convenience store with fuel sales.

The Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection @ Alteration O Maintenance O Conversion [J Conditional Use O
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

See attached.

Page Tof 3



Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

See attached.

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

See attached.

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? JYes ®No When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) ox
the Zoning Code: (List)

See attached.

Required Documents

(Must be sivned and returned to the Enginecring Department,}

JA.  Original Application

OB. List of owner names, street addreecec and tax mailino addracces for all nranertiec lvino within 200 faet radiys of
the entire property in question

COC. Tax Man fram the Conntv Bnoinee: numcanns mmnncsnies on nns onaneny i anesin oo monnennes oescohed in

OD.  >ite Fian SNOWINg 10caiton oI eXISiing ana proposea struciures, property lines, setbacks and dimensions,

[JE.  Elevation drawings of the front, side and rear of the proposed building or structure. Identify all major exterior
finish materials on the elevation drawing.

{OF.  Application Fee of $50.00 Cash or Check made payable to the City of Newark

OG. Application Fee of $25.00 for Off-Premise Variable Message Sign

OH. Additional documentation at the discretion of the applicant for support of the Appeal

Pope 20t 3






SUPPELEMENTAL _INFORMATION FOR BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
APPLICATION

Englefield Oil Co. is serving as the representative for the property owner for purposes of the lot
split application. Accordingly, the property owner has authorized John Gordon, on behalf of
Englefield Oil Co., to sign all appljcations necessary to submit the lot split application.

Going forward, all information and communications related to the same should be forwarded to
Englefield Oil’s Co.’s legal counsel, whose contact information is below:

Christopher A, Rinehart
Rinehart Legal Services, Ltd.
P.O. Box 16308

Columbus, Ohio 43216

T (614) 221-1244

F: (614) 343-1549

E:

In addition to the foregoing, on the plans associated with the proposed signs for the project, the
applicant has submitted a sign site plan that shows the location of the proposed pole sign and
monument sign, which may not match the official site plan for the project. The sign site plan is
provided for informational purposes only to show the proposed location of the identified signs.
The official site plan proposed for the project (which shows the location of the referenced signs)
is also enclosed. To the extent there are any discrepancies between the sign site plan and the
official site plan, the official site plan shall control.

PROPOSED USE: The proposed use for the subject site is for the development of a
convenience store with fuel sales as depicted on the submitted plans.

The subject application requests two three variances related to the follow code sections:

1. Section 1294.07(a)(2)(B):  The applicant requests a variance to this section of the code
to permit one freestanding sign and one monument sign as shown on the enclosed plans.
The applicant requests this variance due to the subject site being located on a corner lot,
and the additional monument sign would permit motorists on Cherry Valley Road to see
the proposed signage for the proposed business as opposed to the pole sign located on
Thornwood Crossing.




Section 1294.08(c)(1)(B):  The applicant requests a variance to this section of the code
to permit total sign face square footage to be ninety square feet (90 SF) per face as shown
on the enclosed sign plans. This would be an increase of twenty-six square (26 SF) feet
per face as permitted in the GB District. The applicant requests this variance due to the
setback required along Thornwood Crossing. The additional square footage will permit
easier location of the proposed business by traveling motorists. In contrast to the proposed
freestanding pole sign, the proposed monument sign only proposes fifty-five square feet
(55 SF) sign facing, which is below the maximum amount permitted by the code.
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BOARD OF ZZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-29

Date of Review: 8/11/25

Address of Project: 843 Fairbanks Ave Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Lot Split/Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required ?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?----~-----~-=---- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 6 6.12

Requirement: No lot, yard, court, parking area or other space shall be reduced in area or
dimension so as to make the area or dimension less than the minimum area
required by this Code, unless approved by the Board.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to split the lot into 2 67.5 x 45 feet lots.
Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the RH District, the required front yard setback is 20 ft, back yard setback is
30 ft, and the side yard is 6 ft.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to build a new single-family dwelling with a front yard
setback of 13.75 (North) and 6.5 ft (West), and a rear yard setback of 13.75
(South)

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-30

Date of Review: 8/11/25

Address of Project: 0 Bolen CT & 29/31 Webb St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Lot Split/Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------=------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 6 6.12

Requirement: No lot, yard, court, parking area or other space shall be reduced in area or
dimension so as to make the area or dimension less than the minimum area
required by this Code, unless approved by the Board.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to split the lot into 2 50.5 x 105 feet lots.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
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BOARD OF ZLONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-31

Date of Review: 8/14/25

Address of Project: 495 Wehrle Ave Current Zoning: MB

Project Description: Building Addition

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------------—- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 46 46.8

Requirement: In the MB district the required rear yard setback is 25 feet.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to build an addition reducing the rear setback to 15 feet
and 7 inches

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval




Zoning File ##____

Board of Zoning Appeals . BZA Application
Clo Engineering Dept. Clty Of Newark Date Received:_
40 West Main St, 2" Flr, 1 Received by:

’ Newarts ot 33065 Board of ZO.nlng Appeals e
(740) 670-7727 Appllcatlon Receipt #

(740)349-5911 Fax

Name: Ron Schlosser Telephone:

Address: 495 Wehrle Ave, Newark, OH 43055 E-mail: millwheel69@gmail.com

Applicant
Name: Luke Baus Telephone: (740) 928-1105

Address: 149 E. Main Street, Hebron, OH 43025 E-mail: luke@projectconstructionco.com

Address of Parcel: Auditor’s Parcel Number:
495 Wehrle Ave, Newark, OH 43055 054-216828-00.000

On the ONorth OSouth [JEast KWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
Wehrle Ave and Shawnee St.

Subdivision Name: Wehrle Addition Lot Number: 4784
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use: Business
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

(Specify Use): Resturant

Appeal
This Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection O Alteration X Maintenance [ Conversion [J Conditional Use O

In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:
Bar and Grill/Resturant

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

Setback variance from 25'-0" to 15'-7" rear setback due to addition.

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? [1No [OYes When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zouning Code: (List)

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of 2










BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-32

Date of Review: 8/14/25

Address of Project: 207 Buckingham St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Reqnired? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------------—- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the MB district the required side yard setback is 8 feet.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to build a single family dwelling with a side yard setback
of 5 feet

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval










BOARD OF ZZLONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-33

Date of Review: 8/14/25

Address of Project: 407 W Church St Current Zoning: HB

Project Description: Apartment Conversion

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?----------wnumn- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 7 7.1.3

Requirement: Repairs, rehabilitation, incidental non-structural alterations and normal
maintenance may be performed on a building or structure housing a legal
non-conforming use. No building or structure being used for a legal non-
conforming use shall be structurally altered or enlarged except when
authorized by the Board, or required by law or Code.

Proposal: The applicant proposes reduce the size of the commercial unit and add an
apartment in the same footprint

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval










